Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposails

Name of Company Company number
Tesla Exploration International Limited (In 03195445
Administration}

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham Distnct Registry, 8326 of 2016

Chancery Division

(a) I!nsert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

H We (a) Tomislav Lukic and Samuel James Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmare Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

attach a copy of *my-f our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date

(b) 8 November 2016

m . 1 —
Joint / Administrator{s)
]
Dated g/ ' /‘20,6
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Katie Bradbury

information in the box opposite but iIf you

do, it will help Compa

contact you If there 18 a query on the
form The contact information that you Tel 0117 305 7999
gwve will be visible to searchers of the

pubhc record

nes House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Compantes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASJF27VC"
A16 #244

09/11/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tesla Exploration International Limited
(In Administration)

Adminustrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

8 November 2016

WM MINIZ O MU O




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

the Company

DRC

the Group

HSBC

IMC

Liquidity Services
PSA

PWC

TEHL

TEL

Tesla Exploration International Limited (In
Administration)

Democratic Republic of Congo
IMC, TEHL, TEL and the Company
HSBC Bank PLC

IMC Geophysics Limited
Golndustry (UK) Limited

Profit sharing agreement
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Tesla Expicration Holdings Limited

Tesla Exploration Limited

Ernst & Young |1




Contents

1 Intraduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment .. . 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration. . . ... . e vt i vvece e e e e W B
3. Statementof Affairs .. ... ... ... o - crcerrrraneren vers esreseins vesasn ave s semss n smms seesesss 10
4. Prescribed part ... cciciins tecvviiee ¢ e cee e creriniens + sesesssen s seas ave e en russneens 12
5. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
ProfessioNals .......cceveee cevees coee wrveeeces crcsereremaressosnsens sane ooe - n revesssesssiessssesisieaes 13
6. Pre-admimiStration COSES... ....cciiciiiinniiinican semsssnisris e see o0 s = sessess sevnsssennes o« .15
Appendix A Statutory information ... ... i corrcrirs 11 ceserninecrrr e ene s reere s nesees ae 16
Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs. ... ....ccccvercvcvennenernrcnicennnirerns vee cereee 18
Appendix C  Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.... vuevieininen 19
Appendix D  Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 21
September 2016 to 28 October 2016... . . .....ccoveene oee sevavaren ivine . erereeer a e sesss 22
Appendix E  Statement of pre-administration costs.......... .. . e e eeemmese mtemmes meme = ree 23

Ernst & Young |1




1.1

12

Section 1 introduction, background and circumstances giving nse to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 21 September 2016 the Company entered administration and T Lukic and S Woodward
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators This document, including its appendices,
constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Centain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

The Company provided geophysical survey data to clients operating in the oil, gas and
mineral exploration, civil engineering and environmental sectors Its pnmary business was the
acquisition of geophysical data from survey areas using specialist equipment, and the
processing of this data

The Company generated revenue by

Acquirning data on behalf of the client,
Providing this raw data to the clent,
Processing raw data, and/or
Interpreting processed data

The Company’s head office was in Alfreton, UK but the Company operated internatonally As
at the date of our appointment the most valuable plant and machinery assets were located in
the UK, Duba), Ethiopia and Uganda These and other Company assets are considered in
more detail in Section 2 of this report

The Company I1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Tesla Exploration Limited {"TEL"), a company
incorporated in Canada On 25 July 2016 Receivers from Ernst & Yaung In¢c in Canada were
appownted to TEL The shares in the Company are held by TEL wia a holding company, Tesla
Exploration Holdings Limited (“TEHL")

The Company has one subsidiary, IMC Geophysics Limited (*IMC”), which 1s darmant and
holds no assets or habiltties The Joint Administraters have not been appointed to act over the

subsidiary or parent companies The structure of the immediate Group 1s presented an the
next page

At the date of our appointment the Company had 14 employees

Ernst & Young |1




Section 1 Introduction, background and circumstarces giving nse to the appointrment

Tesla Exploration Lynited
(In Recevership)
[Canada]

11

Tesla Exploration Holdings
Limited
[UK)

i

Tesla Exploration Intemationat
Limited {In Administration)
(VK]

X

IMC Geophysics Limited
(Dormant)
[UK]

A number of connected party balances have ansen from transactions undertaken in the
ordinary course of business, as follows

¢ £9m (c $15m CAD) 1s due from the Company to TEL n relation to charges for
management fees and working capital This 1s partially offset by an intercompany
receivable of ¢ £4 Bm for equipment rental

c £09m (c $1 5m CAD) 1s due from the Company to Tesla Exploration Partnership,

being a subsidiary of TEL, for equipment rental

¢ £31k {c $50k CAD) s due from the Company to Tesla Exploration Inc , being a
subsidiary of TEL, for equipment and rental

We are not aware of any connected party transactions involving the Company other than as
outlined above

Statutory accounts for the Company were audited by PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP (*PWC")
and fited with the Registrar of Companies annually, up to and including the year ending 31

December 2014

No statutory accounts or audit report were filed for the Company for the year ended 31

December 2015 due to the insolvency of the Company

The recent financial results of the Company can be summansed as follows, based on the
most recent audited financial statements

Year
ended

31 Dec
2014

31 Dec
2013

31 Dec
2012

Type

audited/draft

Audited

Audrted

Audited

Gross Gross
Turnover profit profit
£000 £000 %

24,751 6,076 24 55

19,782 2,600 1314

12756 250 196

Directors’ Net profit/ Accumulated
remuneration (loss) after reserves
£000 tax £000 £000

508 1,238 3,399

400 (483} 2,161

280 {2,184) 2,738

Emst & Young |2




1.3

Section 1 Introduction, background and circumstarcss giving nse to the appointment

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

In the penod leading up to the administration, the Company’s cash flow came under
increased pressure due to the combination of 1) a downturn in demand for its services as a
result of the challenging conditions in the wider oii and gas sector which led to reduced
revenues, and 1) the Receivership of the Canadian parent company

Pnor to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, EY were engaged by the Company and
HSBC Bank Pic (“HSBC") on 31 August 2016, to review and comment on the short term cash
flow forecast of the Company and tc report on the options available

It was concluded that it was in the best interests of the Company and the Company's
creditors to commence an accelerated sale process of the business and/or assets of the
Company The Directors of the Company had already begun an orderly wind down process of
the business with a!l staff placed on notice of redundancy prer to our appointment

EY subsequently assisted the Company in approaching parties who had shown interest, or
could potentially be interested, in purchasing the business and/or assets of the Company and
to assess the offers received Due to the specialist nature of the equipment and imited time
avallable a wider marketing process (e g hsting assets on industnal auctions websites) was
not considered appropnate

In conjunction with the Company, EY approached 15 parties who were considered to have a
strategic interest in the business and/or assets of the Company Parties approached were
both UK and International, reflecting input from the Directors as well as our EY oil and gas
specialists Of those parties approached, 11 were provided with an information pack to enable
them to consider their interest and submit an offer

A sale was not considered deliverable pre-appointment due to the hmited ttme available given
funding pressures and the insolvent position of the business Therefore, on 21 September
2016, with no party interested in acquiring the Company as a going concern and no funding
for the ongoing cash requirements of the Company, the Directors concluded that it was
appropnate for them to take steps to place the Company n to administration

The associated fees with respect to the engagements outlined above were partally paid by
the Company prior to it entering administration Section 6 of this document cutlines costs
relating to insolvency planning incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to 21 September
2016

Emst & Young |3




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admuinistration

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration

21 Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives

a

b

To rescue the company as a going concern

To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or If objective (b} wouid achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (¢} may only be pursued if it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b} and can be pursued without unnecessarnly
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

It was unlikely that objective (a) could be achieved given the following factors

The Company faced imminent cash flow insolvency and had extensive llabiliies
which were due

The level of creditors substantially exceeded the value of the highest offer recewved
for the business and/or assets pre-appointment All offers or expressions of interest
that had been received to the date of our appointment were on a business and/or
assets only basis No party had expressed an interest in a share sale pnor to our
appointment as Joint Administrators

The Company had insufficient funding available to implement a more fundamental
restructuring of the business

There was no immediately deliverable contract pipeline

It was considered likely that objective (b) could be achieved, for the foliowing reasons

Feedback from the pre-appointment sale process noted offers and expressions of
interest In purchasing the Company's business and/or assets, either as a whole or as
packages of assets In certain junsdictions

The statutory moratorium that 1s provided by the administration would provide the
Company with a period of ime to explore and complete any potential sale of the
Company's business and/or assets

Should objective (b} not be reasonable practicable, the Administrator will seek to pursue
objective {c) tn order to make a distnbution to the secured creditor, being HSBC, and the
preferential creditors

Ernst & Young | 4




2.2

Sechan 2 Purpose conduct and end of administration

Conduct of the administration
Strategy

Following the appontment of the Joint Administrators, an assessment was made of the
ongoing viability of the business and it was determined that it would not be possible to trade
the Company’s business as a going concern 1n the administration

Given the above, iImmediately upon our appointment eight employees were made redundant
Five employees were retained in the short term to assist with the orderly wind down of the
business All retained employees were subsequently made redundant by 30 September
2016 Staff costs Incurred were funded from a temporary overdraft faciity

Following the appointment, the Joint Administrators continued to explore a sale of the
business and/or assets of the Company with parties who had expressed an interest in this
regard in the pre-appointment sale process

Whilst one offer was receved for the business and assets in the UK on a going concern
basis, this was subject to up to two weeks due diigence and was at a lower value than other
offers received on an asset only basis

Asset realisations
Cash and cash equivalents

The Company had petty cash on appointment in 24 different currencies Not all currencies
are accepted for exchange by the major UK banks so realisations in this regard have
amounted to £3,046

No further reahsations are anticipated in this regard
Accounts Receivable {(excluding contingent assets)
The books and records of the Company hughlight trade debtors of ¢ £7 9m

The largest individual debtor balance of ¢ £4 8m 1s due from TEL, the Canadian Parent
company, which tself 1s subject to an msolvency process From conversations with the
Receivers we are of the understanding that due to the shortfall incurred by the pnmary
secured credrtor of TEL this debt 1s unlikely to be recoverable We expect no realisations in
this regard

The Company has been in negotiations with two debtors, with outstanding amounts of ¢
£15m and ¢ £1 6m respectively, however it appears that both debtors may be inselvent The
Joint Admimstrators are making reasonable and proportionate efforts to collect these
outstanding balances but any associated recovernes remain uncertam

To date, we have collected £26,413 in relation to the remaining accounts receivable which
were due to the Company as at the date of our appointment A further debtor of ¢ £1k Is
outstanding and we have no reason to believe that this will not be recoverable No further
realisations are currently expected at this stage

Ernst & Young |5




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admmistration

Property, Plant and Equipment

The assets of the Company primarily consist of plant and machinery located in the following
Junsdictions

UK

Dubai

Ethiopia

Uganda

Democratic Republic of Congo (“DRC")
Somalland

To assist with the sale of the assets an agent (Liguidity Services) was engaged to provide
independent valuations of the assets of the Company spht by junsdiction

UK and Dubai assels

The UK and Dubai assets of the Company were soid on 30 September 2016 for £200,000
and £95,000 respectively No further realisations are anticipated in this regard VAT payable
on the sale of the UK assets (£40,000) 1s included in our receipts and payments account at
Appendix D

Ethiopia and Uganda assels

We are In the process of explonng options to sell the Ethiopian and Ugandan assets We are
in detalled discusstons with an interested party in relation to these Further details will be
provided In future progress reports A sale of the Ethiopian assets is the first step towards
realising a demobilization fee, see below for further details

DRC and Somalifand assels

We have had no offers for assets held in the DRC or Somali!and Due to the low asset value
and high costs of realisations these appear uneconomic to realise This approach has been
discussed and agreed with Liquidity Services No further realisations are anticipated in this
regard

Contingent assets

The Company has ¢ £148k lodged at court in relation to a legal action against a debtor
Judgement 1s being pursued which, If favourable, should result in the Court Funds Office

repaying this sum to the Company Legal fees will be payable to the Company's lawyers only
upon successful realisation of this asset

The above Judgement relates to a debt of ¢ $6 8m (c £5 6m) owed to the Company From
conversations with the Directors of the Company and with the lawyer acting on the case it
appears that the debtor may be insolvent We are seeking to further clanfy the financial
position of this debtor

A demobilisation fee of ¢ $800k (c £656k) is due to the Company on export of the Ethiopian
plant and machinery, or on transfer of the assets off the Profit Shanng Agreement "PSA™ itI1s
currenily attached to However, if a successful demobilisatton does accur, there remain
further challenges to realising this amount We are continuing to consider the position on the
demobilisation fee and the possibility of recovenng this balance

We continue to work to realise the above contingent assets However, due to the difficulties

as outlined above, the success of the process remains uncertain, and whilst ongomg, may
take some time to complete Our fee estimate assumes realisation of the demobilization fee

Ernst & Young |6




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admintstration

Other income

Subsequent to the sale of the UK assets, vehicle tax refunds were received totalling £132
Cost of realisations

Wind down costs

During the admimistration £10,357 has been paid in refation to direct labour for staff retained
from the date of our appointment until 30 September 2016, including associated tax,
expenses and penston contnbutions

Trading costs relating to telephone costs totalling £99 have been paid

Agent fees of £5,000 have been paid in relation to the independent valuation of the
Company's plant and machinery

Other expenses totaling £1,067 comprise statonary, print and postage, bank charges and
interest and statutory adverbising costs

VAT recevable of £1,037 relates to VAT on the above costs
Administration fees

No Administration fees or remuneration have been paid to date Time costs incurred in the
adrministration to 28 October 2016 amount to ¢ £167k as set out in further details in Appendix
C

We currently anticipate that our fees in relation to the administraticn will not exceed ¢ £397k
based on the assumptions outlined in the attached fee estimate document

For the avoidance of doubt, the Joint Administrators' remuneration, Category 2
disbursements and unpaid pre-administration costs incurred with a view to the Company
entering administration will be agreed with the secured creditor and the preferential creditors
In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(5A) and Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the peniod from 21 September
2016 to 28 Cctober 2016 is attached at Appendix D

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Admimistrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescnbed
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, they do not intend to call an initial creditors’ meeting

The Joint Adminsstrators will be obliged to call an inthal meeting of creditors if 1t 1s requested
by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at jeast 10% of the total debts of the
Company The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are sent out (or such longer perod as the court may allow) and must be In the
prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint
Admtnistrators a deposit as secunity for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
Further infermation 1s provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals

Ernst & Young | 7




2.3

Section 2

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Future conduct of the administration

The following matters remain outstanding and will be dealt with in the administration going

forwarg

Continue with the proposed sale of the Ethiopran and Ugandan assets,
Explonng optrons around realising the contingent assets,

Collection of outstanding debtor balances where possible,

Settle all admuinustration Labiities,

Perform statutory duties in relation to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986,

Complete statutory returns to HM Revenue & Customs, including those in relation to
VAT, Corporation Tax and employee returns,

Make a distribution to one of more class of creditors, If there are sufficient
realisations, and

Comply with statutory obligations during the admunistration, including ongoing six
monthly reporting to the Company’s creditors

Emst & Young |8




2.4

Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adnunistration

The end of the administration

It 1s proposed that, If at the end of the administration the company has no property, or no
property left, which right permit a distnbution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will
send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice the
Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 84(6} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the company will be deemed to
be dissolved three months after the reqistration of the notice

Any prescribed part distnbution will be made in the admunistratton  If funds become available
for unsecured non-preferential creditors other than via the prescnbed part, it may be
necessary for the company to move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation or for a company
voluntary arrangement to be proposed Further detaills are set out below

it 18 proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be Tomislav Lukic and Samuel James Woodward
of Emst & Young LLP and that any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by the Liguidators may be done by either or both of them in accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved [t should be noted In this regard that a person must be authornised to act as an
insalvency practitioner in order to be appointed as Liquidator

Ernst & Young |9




Section 3 Statement of affars

Statement of Affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 20 October 2016 A summary 1S
attached at Appendix B

The Statement of Affairs shows a deficiency as regards fo creditors totaling ¢ £11 8m |
would comment that values shown do not include any costs of realisation and that 2 number
of assets remain to be realised Actual realisations may therefore differ to those indicated by
the Directors

Our comments on the Statement of Affairs are as follows
Assets subject to fixed charge
The Company does not hold any fixed charge assets

Assets subject to floating charge

s The Statement of Affairs estimates nil realisations in respect of cash and cash
equivalents, compared te a book value of ¢ £11k This appears consistent with the
fact that the UK bank accounts of the Company were overdrawn and bank balances
In foreign jurisdictions are minmal As outlined in Section 2, petty cash held by the
Company and 1n currencies accepted by the bank realised ¢ £3k

« The Statement of Affairs estimates trade debtor realisations of ¢ £429k compared to
a book value of ¢ £8 6m As outlined in Section 2, there are 2 number of contingent
assets and book debts which may prove irrecoverable The likelihood of realising
these contingent assets 1s subjective

« The Statement of Affairs estimates that no realisations will be made from prepaid
assets, compared to a book value of ¢ £136k We are not aware of any prepayments
which are realisable

The Staterment of Affairs estimates total realisations from property, plant and
equipment of ¢ £500k, compared to a book value of c £3 6m Liabities in relation to
property, plant and equipment are Lkely to affect the resale and realisable value of
the assets As outlined in Section 2, reahsations in respect of the assets held in the
UK and Dubal have amounted to £200k and £95k respectively We are currently in
the process of exploring options in relation to the sale of the Ethiopian and Ugandan
assets which have large habilities attached which may impact on realisable value

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit A number of creditor claims have yet to
be quantified and may be higher than indicated

Secured creditors

The Statement of Affairs includes HSBC, the Company's principal secured lender, with
indebtedness as at 21 September 2016 of ¢ £1 4m

Ernst & Young |40




Section 3 Statement of affairs

Preferential creditors

The Statement of Affairs includes a preferential creditor balance of ¢ £44k, n respect of
claims for holiday pay and pension contnbutions

Unsecured non-preferential creditors

Creditor claims continue to be submitted in this regard, however the Statement of Affars
estimates total unsecured non-preferential claims to be in the region of ¢ £11 3m

Emst & Young | 11




Section 4 Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of therr knowledge and belief, that

» The value of the Company’s net property 1s ¢ £74K

» The value of the prescnbed part is ¢ £18K, before the costs of dealing with the
prescribed part

The Joint Admirustrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescnbed part

Ernst & Young |12




5.1

Section 5 Adrinisirators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators’' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admuinistrators' Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http 'www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’ then ‘Administrators Fees {November 2011)’), or s available in hard copy
upon wniten request to the Joint Administrators

In the event that a creditors' meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors' committee i1s not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) and if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the
Rules The Joint Admimstrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of hme
properly given by them and therr staff in dealing with matters ansing in the administration

Attached at Appendix C i1s a detailed analysis of time spent ang charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carned out to 28 October 2016, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

|
|
The inthal administration strategy was to explore a sale of the business and assets and if this 1
was not achievable, the strategy was to move to a wind down of the business and a sale on 1
an asset only basis

As outhned In Section 2, a sale of the busimess and assets was not achievable in the time i
frame and a strategy to wind down the business and sell the assets on an asset only basts ‘
was implemented \
|
|
|
|

As outhned at Appendix C, the majonty of the ime spent to date 15 allocated to the following
areas

= Other Assets - since the date of our appointment, the plant and machinery assets
held in the UK and Dubai have been sold for £200k and £95k respectively, with
further realisations anticipated from the sale of the Ethiopian and Ugandan assets
Due to the nature of the work this has primanly been carrned out by senior members
of the Joint Administrator's team Such work includes detalled negotiation with
potental purchasers and legal advisors th order to facilitate a sale Alse included in
this category I1s ttme spent towards discussions with debtors in relation to realising
outstanding book debts and contingent assets, as outlined in Section 2

« Employee Matters — employees were retained for a penod of 9 days from the date of
our appointment resulting in the administration of payroll and associated employee
costs Addiional time costs have been incurred due to uncertainty regarding the
employment status of certain indviduals

= Accounting and Admin — this has involved day to day case administration activities,
including negotiations with the Bank in relation to arranging a temporary overdraft
facility In order to meet the costs of retained employees Other activities include
cashienng, filing and general case monitoring and progression

It 1s anticipated that tme going forward will be spent undertaking our statutory duties,
realising assets and settling claims We wilt consider the position of the outstanding book
debts and contingent assets, outhined in Section 2, and will take proportional steps to
realse these where it is in the best interest of creditors

Ernst & Young [13




5.2

5.3

Section 5 Admunistrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’
committee I1s not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
creditor and preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They
were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments

Mame of irm kature of service How contractsd to be paid

DLA Piper UK LLP Legal adwvice In relation to sale of Time costs basis
business, prepanng documents,
appointment matters and other legal
advice

Liquidity Services Independent valuation of plant and Fixed fee
machinery assets

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix D

Emst & Young | 14




Section & Other matters

Pre administration costs

The Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-adminustration costs

totalling £19,556 50 plus VAT The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense

of the admuristration 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53 This means that they must be approved separately
from the proposals

A breakdown of the total pre-administration costs incurred 1s attached at Appendix E, with
details of the nature of the work performed, including

»  Planning for the proposed administration, including discussions with the Company
directors, staff and legal advisors,

» Preparation of documentation to support the immediate administration process,
» Assessing the administration strategy and its impact on the Company’s cost base,
» Time spent on the planning and administration of employee related matters, and

» Time spent negotiating the potentiai sale of the business and/or assets with interested
parties

This planning work was performed pre administration to ensure that the administration
appointment was properly effected, to ensure that the administration ran smoothly and to
progress a sale of the assets quickly once the Administrators were appointed

The breakdown attached at Appendix € sets out

» The fees charged by the Joint Administrators,

» The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators,

Please note there has not yet been any agreement for the payment of pre-administration
costs incurred by the Jaint Administrators

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee 1s not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the unpaid pre-administration costs

approved by the secured creditor and If the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make

a distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors

Ernst & Young | 15




Appendix A Siatutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name Tesla Exploration International Limited (In Admiristration)
Registered Office clo Emst & Young LLP
Address No 1 Colmore Square
Birmingham
B4 6HQ
Registered Number (3195445
Trading Name(s) Tesla
Trading Address(es) Uit 2 Nix's Hill
Nix's Hill Industnal Estate
Alfreton
Derbyshire
DESS 7GN

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T Lukic and S Woodward

Date of Appointment 21 September 2016

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

Court Reference 8326 of 2016

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

jointly

Statement conceming the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regufation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and s not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Etnst & Young | 16




Appendx A Statutery Information

Share capital
Class Aurthorsad lz=zund and fuily paid
£ Mumber £
Ordinary A shares 520 520 520
Ordinary B shares 480 480 480
Directors and secretary and thelr shareholdings
Drrector or Cuitent
Name Secretary Date appcintsd Date resigned gharghotding
Quinten Robert Director 14 October 2015 - -
Bailey
Richard Roman Director and 17 October 2007 - -
Habiak Secretary
Christopher Mark Director 24 Apnl 2014 - -
Rees
Chnstopher Ketth Director 13 February 2043 - -
Latham
Dawid Hamilton Drrector 24 February 2016 - -

Ernst & Young |17



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

Appendix 8 Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young |18




Rule2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Tesla Exploration International Limited 03195445

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry, 8326 of 2046
Chancery Dwision

(a) Insetname and  Staternent as to the affairs of (a) Tesla Exploration Intemational Limited

address of registered
office of the COmPany 4,1t 2 Nix's Hill, Nix's Hill Industrial Estate, Alfreton, Derbyshire, DESS 7GN
(b) Insertdate  on the (b)_21 September 2016 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 21 September 2016 the date that the company entered
administration

Full name Chnstoph ,

/%

Dated 20" October 2016

ADVIMBOY




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge.

Liabibes subject to fixed charge
Deficiency to fixed charge credrors

Assets subject to floating charge
Cash and Cash Equivatents

Accounts Receivable

Prepaid Assels
Property, Plant and Equipment

Uncharged assets

Estmated total assets ilabl referentral creditors

d/ /
Signature (. / Date

ADMD1B03

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
(£) (£)
(1,417,734 30) {1.417.734 30)

(1,417,732 30)

(1,417,734 30)

11,347 03 000
8,616,646 17 429,303 91
135,558 30 -
3623742 74 500,000 00
12,387,204 24 929,303 91
20" October 2016




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
(£}
Estimated total ascets availablo for prefarential 929 303 91
creditors (camried frem page A) £ '
Liabilities 44,203 64
Preferental creditors -
Estimated deficiencyfcurplus as regards preferential creditors £ 885,100 27
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward) 180,020 00
Eetimatod total assets available for floating chargoe holders £ 705,080 27
Debts secured by floating charges 1,417,734 30
Estimated deficiency/surplus of zesets after fiocating charges £ (712,654 03)
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 180,020 00
Total assats available to unsecured creditors £ - 180,020 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge 11,268,142 96
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus a3 regards non-preferential creditors 11.198 122 96
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders) £ (11.1s, )
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) (712,654.03)
Estimated doficlency/surplus ag regarda creditors £ {11,830,776 99)
Issued and called up capital 100 00
Estimated total doficisnc regards members (11,830,676 99)
Signature {%I/ Dats 20™ October 2016
/

ADND1B03




G A ™

E0QLTNGY

\N// ainjeubig
N
irs

7=

YN payoeye asg
3
3 uanib Joyipesn Aq play 1g9p {epoxsod yjma} JUBWIRD JO
An0as Jo anjep funoes eyeq Runoas Aue o s|elaq 10 JUnowy SSaIppY JOJipa1d jo SuleN

uaissassod s Auedwiod ey w Apadosd Jeao aj) Jo uonuales Bulwied s10ypeld pue $831BS 10 spoob o Alddns au) jo soueape w pied
sjunowe Buiweo siawnsno pue sjuswsaibe ales jeuonipuod Jo Buises| [BReYD "9seydind-2JIy Japun Sioypass {[e AJjusp! pue SJoNpalD ||@ apNjoul ISR NOA 830N

SHOLIJ3HD ANYdNOD




Mg 20%0) 0

0013

0zs

eogonNay

sjeq

SIVioL

' aineulig

“Janso8)

se funoe ou) Buno, g 1susg

yim oL0z Ainr gz uo diysianansl
oy peoeld sepn P uonelcjdxy
Bjsej epeues u pajesadioaul
Auedwos e ‘p7 uoqelodxy Blse)
s1 fued Buyjoquos pue Auedwod
weued ejewnn ay), puelbug

ul paia}sifal Auedwod & ‘pejiwi]
sBuipjoH uoneJo|dx3 eS8

81 Auedwod Jualed sje|petuul ey

00L3

0cs

vINL dZL 'BY 'AebieD 'MS 1eaus 2 512 0022

out Bunoa 1 1su1g @8]
s) Aq Py uopelojdx BIse ]

piey saieys jo sjiela(]

anjeA
JEUILION

PRy
$2J2YS JO ON

{apoaisod yym) ssauppy

lapjoyaieyg jo BWeN

SH3IATOHIPYHS ANVAWOD




uppher Asarma b Adorem 7 et
Advaing Heskh K salevy rd 4] Camilamxctia mgivtey iacerca Stockumn an Tors
£l aas promturd Gy
AR, M 17 Ol Averue Mantld
Al WLy bty
At 50 Bow 1288 Windradl W Buandon
Aagrpe | Sadent A Yevainime Mae sty € ittt Oriarid
Angm, toa 1The Mot Sreckiual
Ana rega Smaraacy brakars racnsnd Wiy o e b PO S IR
ARCO ¥ st Mafinad LT Wiy Sren vy
Andan Rnh L Smpowrt Serviry L] A R ey
Acsured ieany bytiem. &1 Rewgatr Line Mokt
AST Lpmnpcipm L Smelbte Houss Barmar Wiy Martrys twdastrl Falate
AST Cammeciubne L Setullate Hows BRI Wiy Hertrwys Infosstnad Extave
Atkansas vt Wenamng Swviree Sreiram
g Services Grang L1 T ONE Rawwi arbra
AL () POCTRI A Sy ard e Pt bl Chertroy
Rrybutt & Sow Gouryrgs vl F oo 158 14 anwew Romd L
st WAriear Chtre 2] Ahruoe
Berruga Farw srdens. eragy Hovss it 137 gty hpd it b
s E PO b 1303 Cutat Untud Arsh Imaratey
BOC Gaven "0 b 12 Frrmiy Rard ey
Boulens #Groee Coum Citwrs Park. nclerty
mark, Sunse 14, The College: Aoy
TS s Raghfarwardng PO o 1A For 13 Cveent WA 008  Lanipats
Wy Prodiacty 1L Ranond Cootequt Sloreay
ERateres 14 1 faparts Avesnsy The Wiagr Caterhors on the nll
Cagl duyl 00 Lickibwid Lang Syl atterkd
Commerod| & Sprcatend Bung Uats ) & B Barnit Suiladst Pt Barach Agad orndews
v T et W hverh Tr Povibge Wndgwacer hasd
Canderrace Gran YeOTI HEY 54 Parnine Raod Factorpad
Cracitiaty basness Sobiom ym e Coarphdly hmrm Fark  Vimfmag
Castmp Fasruarys. vn F pien s Corare TR L Tuhdich
Carteriars, et + Alagten Corrages Bukaag Newton [r—
v Houmed AT Susteairy W ach Wik om Thorwes ey
Dosrmng, Kon 3, Ao e Arvehd Netrmghpm
o Ciy Cala ek [ wn
Dermyatdy Lhe Clowd Darvadals Hana T3 Wilted Strdet Derby
3 170 153 Crasf Sonth Went head Houslow
Ordeney Kambey vl Hewthern Seakam
Dribwell Ut Cpthorkom Clur [FRY
2y by U Bhiomrlam Mooy T5 Bextrammm) Rosd Ponle Banar
el Groug L1 Mance Orwve Sty it dagh
ok Eabarare PO o 134 [ R gasde
10 tragy Sohrons 1L PG Bon W10 Hetingham
W ibewts Dous PYT PO b KIS ks Ahabs g
Lrcunch Orugn Technploqy Cotrs 4 Camgtic Crepewnt nawve ey Pk
Kaplorztion Linct Laecivn fmadd Tt
amtoic fopdnl TLL SR Lot g Londt Teur PT
Wit Saevaces Pk
G & M Hartihorne 4R 5 Kays Raagf Wik Ml Adiind Bstate  Alfreten
Gonland Lerncoy adnd
Gosmacrn Cuia 20 Edem Wy Fagas acarrid Pyt LrgMen Butzard
Crbaplorih GG O hransirassr 33 G0N0 Lawaig Germany
Grestalt 1529 Lupew Lans Loncyin Cotlarnay $56u0
Gulf Agency b ard Tug St YR Watel Ao e bding Esam ik
Maibenr od WARIIronily Gonkid Rrarwnirane 4300 g Yerdreciand
Mamdaa, Oend 1 Solicaw 179 Mgt Termpls Marvuton
ey O & G 20 st sl M w122 e 8 Faliaem
HE Ouchirian (LP The Balencr refold street Wnrffrld
Hra inel Hpwpan Rasd Conford Alrnghtoh
10 Marme Syriems Lid Lavie bend bnchererial Ratace Craningn urrey
b AP Ty Lirwr W8 Fatin Leadabes Lane rvenny
L g, O B 188921 O 45 Jnknay Tonzoma
eshians M anie s W ke W Hrmwartiny L
Kooy Veme fr Tt Kahnmedy Bulldeg 1 Vickaria Rapd e
Karacs Mides Geay hoad e
Lonchmprt Infermsd ion Grows 57 abhey Coun Fagle Way nn
Latham, Kath & Vil Trfrire Vibmha¥
Lesuodunes /s Toarn Angta Heume Wily Park b Cabagriry
Lewwisft & Waverser Educotomn S Fvum brewt Linweutany ok
Mdimpe sl Seveces ot 624 Uagape Bymina O pox 145
] Pt 478 Lugags Prpme LT
Sdorarniat sk Cpery. Syl Coun Gty fimref Ratherms.
i pe Civaning
ATy Fewergrd Ty bovdevard Lo Vorkttwrs
Octayes Commum Ot gom T i bl Caurt Lochrtt Aosd
Oirt 1ebien { D Sudte 13 H Hugate
Oustsan Data st 350 vlriy el Park o hesd Pl Cray
Polavwary 51 Garir Lone agimy [r o)
Prosma, M 43 Wollngien Rosd LTl ) Wercesierndurs
Frotys of ARyoton Woragham Assd Lararovies Alates
Prtw Ratten TG " L]
s aerhansa Hays Galgna 10 Lot Lenden
o ey P T Weepala Way/Chrame M Wamtiands PO Rac 83300
Pebs & Oword Caurt $ Jarman foad Bacthey
Radcafly smtarmation ! shppry S T For et am Rase Watnall
[ The Lmews L Lise Hegh Wtarnbe
Racingh Driing Adiw Srenlamg 19 k1 W vt [t
Halery Weilla 52 Kawwrd Park Alvurgrie Roed burradan
Satmerine 12th €ipes Mop Mty 100 Gad Hall Sr s Livarrpuond
Sagw Lk Limmnd Warch Pk Pt kB gy Tyt
S4RL0N Ingiarn faem Mo Road Hylum AErotan
Saracom upanda S Rt sty Aviesant Campals
34 Spae Lew Concadey. TN L avell Sereet Pt L
Sémnit Cpmprapat 10000 st Amrpart Sdo.aiy e T1yon
Sonang Sourn Co 1791 E00t Colamim Mg Prca Ly On 70800
Savcrt f runce 16 ey e o 2 00 Cortan Sramcy
D ot | Pl 18 Premere iy Ay Port incheindl 11 Ay
177 Crow strwe Graumd Fluor Lorver House
Smal Bvsmen botstien
St Cove Tracion Commen Line Swrpoe,
Speudy duvet Lervcs L4 Ehant Howie 1 The farn Wit e Wl
Tk s OBm1N (] wenngien
Tt e 45008 BT Caigary -
Tady Cxpl Pvioersis 00EA ST M Cogany L]
[ETPESRe AOEN ST N Oy an
Tansl Computer ot warls 1 Srwolisnch Count Exfiprmg Veodurs Fark oty
Tapels Kmyy Ubury Heglvedy 0 o Y701 00308 Mawrain
Travn Poviin L Wy Hamrsr Udgs Wy [ —
Tuller M Mubdury Costle Strowt Conle Cumens
UR Doy O & G Greas Hinar Lo LY + amn Seowet
Usewrnay of hrined Tekile Nompe Tymtsl Soriner ama
LTI Haomshe Woyion baad eansr
Vodstane Lonaind Vackstens o The Comsacren ety
weplhary Mursing 143 wagsiell Lise [ L
Wortd Expross Fre ymy Dratphin f122en ARy 88 Thaveh
Weeld Enproys ey tne T Dolghn 118 Swwidzpry gn Thanmry
Tyosmem Minctren L Nottnghans Repad Naphey
PATE okt mal rpenirted hugus.
PATT WA M R Sy il
s
CADS fant Afrea Wyre Covet S e S04 LAGST & € (D} Liwur Plas Roard g, Ml
gt aasantond Faom Lrabame Provion
Cobarta UP Myritier Cibe Pride Place [ Corty
Geldands LUV Surmber One Frida Muck Fibe Pt vy
Misd
Mewperl Mrca Myirate By Park 1ol Flas Seck O ingang Besd P O B 24 KN Loves
Ll L ey Swmabat
Smacws wirad WALy At Aupage Bpess [
SO Pvet 1 ktwnx Oury Clrygem
Pryloved Credmer
LY 17 Oty At Wansteeid
Sngn, i ¥ The Mlowry uchiat
it et T4 The Cobuge Dty Ay
vy, Ktk D Ochester
OirHmmy, O 91 Acvem Read il Merningh
£ rmirois of Liw Pacrown wilbold ot revasttod
Wpmbn, Did b doslpna 11 M anshiad Tirtrphe: N vl
Lithar, Ravth 1. ¥nloru Trerace Taanell
owy, blark The Laurvk. Komgmer i sne Mg Wrchmt

st Yorkitirs

[

Grem Yarmoan
Gre Yanncak
Lintashee

1sscnse

i

Meachenn
[t

i1

i

it

i

OOICRY Mool
Appendix € Statement on Administraters' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9

Appeandix C

Staterment of Joint Administrators’

charging policy for remuneration and
dishursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy

Jomnt Administrator's charging policy for remuneration

The Joint Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
admimistraton  The work required i1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the indwidual’s expenence Addittonal assistance 1s
prowvided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts
and statutory comphance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a ime code
established for the case Time 15 recorded in units of six minutes Each member of staff has
a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over tme The average hourly rate for each
category of staff over the penod i1s shown below, as are the current hourly rates used

In thus specific case we have agreed to charge our time based on hourly rates which

represent a discount to our standard hourly charge out rates Costs and rates summansed
below reflect the agreed rates and not our full standard rates

Analysis of time costs for the period up to 28 October 2016 covered by this report

Hours
Clzssification of work function Partner / Director [Manager Other Senlor [Assistants [Total Total ums [Total
Professionals |& Support |hours costs (£) |average (£)

Accountng & Admnstraton 12 B2 s89 74 157 26623 0 2301
Bank & Statutory Reportng Qo a0 290 Q4 W0 19 5200 2WQ 7
Creditors 05 10 658 22 95 197745 2487
Deblors 05 10 101 90 116 2B055 2419
Erployee Matters 88 1556 436 24 03 18 247 O 2586
Immeadiate Tasks 13 150 372 00, 535 13 406 5 2506,
nvestgaton & CDDA 0a o0 85 0o 85 19550 2300
Job Acceptance & Sualegy Be oe 20 00 108 as480 356 3
Legal Issuss 0o 00 17 oo 17 331 0| 2300
Other Assats 270 10 322 oo 102 20800 2990
Other Matters oo 02 25 ao 27 6330 234 4
Pre-Apportment 8¢ 129 550 oo 75 19555 2577
Proparty 0o 05 163 00 1648 38940 2318
Retenton of Thie 00 00 65 00 65 14950 2300
Sake of Busmness 00 00 342 00 342 768660 2300
Statutory Duties 30 00 330 00 380 87450 2428
Tradng 05 oo 104 00 108 25845 2371
VAT & Taxaton 05 10 124 [+] 1] 139 3345 2399]
Total 8100 B5 40 499 30 1200 657 70| 166,670.00 253 41[
Total costs incurred (£) 31,1850 18,9658 0 114,839 0 18300

Total average hourly rate (£) ass 00 280 08 30 00 140 00

Emst & Young | 19




Appendix C Statement on Adminsstrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachica No 8

A table of agreed charge out rates (including tax specialists) in this administration

Job title € :rt:zur)
Partner / Director Partner - regons 385
Dwrector 385
Manager Assistant director 290
Sentor Manager-tax 290
Senior executve 200
Othar senior professionals Executve 230
Analyst 230
Analyst - tax 230
Assistants & support Account coordinator 140

Joint Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categornies

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insclvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9, its our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements

of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as f they were remuneration

Category 1 Expenses

Accommodation 2,681 32
Subsistence 886 54
Travel 519 26

4,087 12

Category 2 Expenses

Mileage 845 30
846 30
Total 4,933 42

Ernst & Young 120




Appendix C Statement on Adminsstrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

it 1s our policy, In line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred Itis
proposed that the Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

Nature of expense Amount -£ Basis of charge
Mileage — firm's car 148 50 Mileage 1s charged at 10p per mile
Mileage — own car 697 80 Mileage 15 charged at 45p per mile

Emst & Young | 21




Appendix D Adminstrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 21 September 2016 to 28 Ocicber

2016

Appandix D

Receipts

Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts Recevable

Prepaig Assefs

Property, Plant and Equipment
Other income

VAT Payable

Payments
Drect Labour

Trading

Agenks Fees
Oher expenses
VAT recevable

Balance in hand

Notes

. >

Administrators’ receipis and payments

account for the period from 21
September 2016 to 28 Octobor 2096

Fixed charge  Floating charge Total
21 21 21
Realisable September September September
value as per 2016to 28 2016to0 28 2016to0 28
Statement of October2015  October2015  Oclober 2015
Affairs
£ £ £ £
- 3,046 3,046
429,304 . 26,413 26413
500,000 . 295,000 295,000
- 132 132
- 40,000 40,000
929,304 364,592 364,592
(10,357) {10,357}
. {99) (99)
. {5,000) (5,000}
{1,067) (1,067)
- (1,037) (1,037)
- {17,560} {17,560)
. 347,032 347,032

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Ernst & Young |22



Appendix E Statement of pre-administration costs

Appendix E  Statement of pre-administration costs

Statement of pre-administration costs

Adrunmistrator Details
Remuneralion Expanses
£ £

Time costs
Preparation for 9.866 50 _Job acceptance, appointment, statutory 1ssues and
Insolvency ! strategy
Employee matters 1,495 00 - Planmng and administration
Negotiations with
interested parties
for potential sale of 8,195 00 - As described opposite
the busmess
and/or assets
Total costs
Incurred 19,556 50 B
Unpaid pre-
administration 19,556 50 -
costs

Unpaid pre-adminisiration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of
adrministration are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Unpard pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53 of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals Further information on the way n which approval
will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs 1s set out in section 6 of this document

Further information on the nature of the costs incurred 1s provided in section 6 of this
document

Emst & Young |23




